

No. 3199

3
IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

SHIPOWNERS AND MERCHANTS TUGBOAT COMPANY
(a corporation), claimant of the American
Steam Tug "Fearless", her boilers, engines,
tackle, apparel and furniture,

Appellant,

vs.

A. H. BULL & COMPANY, INC. (a corporation),
Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT.

WILLIAM DENMAN,
MCCUTCHEM, OLNEY & WILLARD,
Proctors for Appellant.

FILED

NOV 27 1910

F. B. HARRIS

Index.

	Pages
I. The "Edith's" captain let her drift from off pier 42 almost to pier 32 in plain view of her danger without dropping his anchors or attempting to use his engines—and herein of the relevancy of the non-production of witnesses and logs	1 - 9
II. The "Edith's" captain could have saved her during a long period after passing pier 42 when he knew the hawser was fouled, by dropping his anchors—and herein of the further relevancy of the logs and the apparently purposeful agreement in an admitted untruth by the "Edith's" master and second mate.....	9 - 16
III. The "Edith" could have reversed her engines from pier 42 on and have saved herself—and herein of the further relevancy of the logs.....	17 - 19
IV. The line of the tug was unloosened when the "Edith's" engines were stopped—and herein of the further relevancy of the testimony of the missing first mate and engineer and of their logs	20 - 22
V. Appellee's "out of the record" statements and subsequent admission that the log books were not in fact produced at the trial below. Its failure to introduce them in the trial <i>de novo</i> in this court	22 - 26
VI. Appellee has not explained the failure to produce the first mate, his bridge log, the official log, the man at the wheel, the engineer, the assistant engineer, the engine room log and scratch logs, and any of her seven or eight sailors handling the tow lines, all of whom were eye-witnesses to disputed facts.....	26 - 29

	Pages
VII. Summary of tug's answers to various arguments of appellee	29 - 33
Not "up to" tug to assume control.....	29 - 30
Tug blameless in negotiations for the new tow-line from the "Edith's" bow.....	30 - 31
The five dollars additional charge did not prevent the passing of the hawser.....	31
The "Edith's" captain acquiesced in the tug's going to the "Edith's" bow and taking a line there.....	31 - 32
The tug's willingness to attempt to tow from the bow of the steamer after dropping the line is no excuse for not dropping anchors	32
Absurd to say that "Edith's" captain should have refrained from dropping her anchors because it would interfere with tug's proposed maneuver.....	32 - 33
VIII. The "Edith's" faults are clearly shown and this court should decide the case on its merits.....	33 - 37
Prayer	37

Table of Cases Cited.

<i>Admiralty Rules 35, 36</i>	28
<i>Havenmeyers etc. Co. v. Compania Transatlantica Espanola</i> , 43 Fed. 90.....	29
<i>M. E. Luckenbach, The</i> , 200 Fed. 630.....	9
<i>Washtenaw, The</i> , 163 Fed. 372.....	29

No. 3199
